Planning Board

Agenda Item: 5

15 December 2020

Reference No: 20/2323/F

Applicant:
Agent:

Greenwich Builds
DP9 ltd

Site Address:
Land adjoining Halsbrook Road /
Highbrook Road / Rochester Way,
Kidbrooke, SE3

Ward: Eltham & Kidbrooke
Application Type: Full Planning
Permission

1.1

Recommendation

1.1

The Board is requested to grant planning permission as outlined below:
The construction of dwelling houses and a commercial unit together with
associated landscaping, amenity and playspace, refuse, cycle and car parking
spaces
Further explanation (not forming part of the formal description of
development set out above):
The construction of 80 dwelling houses between 2- 5 storeys (100%
social rent) (Use Class C3) and a retail unit (460 sqm) (Class A1)
together with associated landscaping, amenity and playspace, refuse,
cycle and car parking spaces

1.2

Subject to:
I.

To resolve to grant conditional planning permission subject to the prior
completion of a Directors’ Agreement containing the planning obligations
as summarised in the heads of terms set out in this report (see section
22.0), any addendums, and the minutes of this Planning Board meeting.

II.

To authorise the Assistant Director of Planning & Building Control to:
a. make any minor changes to the detailed wording of the
recommended conditions as set out in this report (Appendix 2), its
addendums and the minutes of this Planning Board meeting, where
the Assistant Director of Planning & Building Control considers it
appropriate, before issuing the decision notice; and
b. finalise the detailed terms of the planning obligations pursuant to a
Directors’ Agreement, as set out in this report, its addendums and the
minutes of this Planning Board meeting.
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III.

In the event that the Directors’ Agreement is not completed within three
(3) months of the date of this Planning Board meeting, to authorise the
Assistant Director of Planning & Building Control to consider whether
permission should be refused on the grounds that the proposals are
unacceptable in the absence of the benefits which would have been
secured, and if so, to determine the application with reasons for refusal
which will include the following:
• In the absence of a Directors’ Agreement to secure financial and nonfinancial contributions including for Affordable Housing, Transport and
Highway Works the development is contrary to policies H3, H5, H(e),
EA(c), OS1, E1, CH(a), IM1, IM4, IM(b) and IM(c) of the Royal
Greenwich Local Plan: Core Strategy with Detailed Policies (Adopted
July 2014) and the Planning obligations (s106) Guidance SPD (adopted
July 2015); and

IV.
2.1

Conditions set out in Appendix 2 of the main report.

Summary

2.1 Detailed below is a summary of the application:
The Site
Site Area (ha)
Heritage Assets
Tree Preservation Order
Flood Risk Zone

2.3 ha
None
None
Zone 1

Proposed Buildings
No. of storeys
Residential Floor area (GIA m²)
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2- 5
7950m2

Housing
Units proposed
Unit Mix

80 (58 houses and 22
maisonettes)
1b 2p

12

2b 4p

22 (7 Wheelchair accessible)

3b 5p

34 (1 Wheelchair accessible)

4b 6p

12

Affordable Housing/
Tenure Split

100% social rent

Housing Standards

Complies with
Technical housing
standards – nationally
described space
standard and London
Plan standards?

Yes

Non-Residential Uses
Existing Uses
None
Proposed Uses
Transportation
Car Parking

A1

460 sqm

No. Proposed Car Parking Spaces
48 (including 8 Blue Badge spaces)

Cycle Parking

174 residents’ spaces and 4 commercial

Public Transport

PTAL Rating

Sustainability / Energy
Residential reduction in
CO2 Emissions over the
Building Regulations Part L
2013 Target Emission Rate
Commercial reduction in
CO2 Emissions over the
Building Regulations Part L
2013 Target Emission Rate

3

Baseline Target
100%

Reduction achieved
109%

35%

37.7%

Public Consultation
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Number in Support
Number of objections
Main issues raised (Addressed in
section 6 of the report)

1
53
• Loss of green space
• Traffic and parking impacts
• Lack of amenity space for existing
residents
• Design
• Amenity impacts

2.2

The report details all relevant national, regional and local policy implications
of the scheme, including supplementary planning guidance.

2.3

The application is considered acceptable and is recommended for approval as
set out in section 1 of this report.

3.0

Relevant Planning History

3.1

The proposed development was reviewed at pre-application stage by Design
Review Panel (DRP) on 15/11/2020. A number of comments were raised
with regards to architecture, sense of place, density, site layout and
landscaping.

3.2

Officers consider that DRP comments have been fully addressed and are
satisfied that the proposal would be high quality.

4.0

Site Details

4.1

The application site relates to 4 areas of green space located adjacent to
Ridgebrook Road, Halsbrook Road, Bournbrook Road and Rochester Way.

4.2

All sites are publicly accessible local green spaces however do not have any
further green space designations such as MOL, Green Belt, Green Chain or
Community Open Space. With the exception of Ridgebrook Road which
contains a children’s play area, these areas are predominantly grassland with
trees located on the boundary. As noted in section 9 of this report,
applications to list 3 spaces within the application site as Assets of
Community of Value (ACV) are currently being determined by the Council.

4.3

The site at Halsbrook Road is a rectangular green space measuring 2900sqm.
Apart from a footpath which cuts across the site, the area is grassland with a
number of trees located on the southern boundary and an additional tree at
the north western corner. To the west, this part of the site abuts the rear
garden boundary of 4 bungalows located at 8- 2 Annesmere Gardens.
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4.4

The site at Bournbrook Road is a large rectangular space measuring
7500sqm which also includes a children’s play area measuring 1000sqm. The
site otherwise comprises grassland with 3 trees on the southern boundary.

4.5

The site at Ridgebrook Road measuring 9000sqm is a long, grassed area and
apart from trees located on the boundaries and a cluster in the centre is
otherwise featureless. The Storkway Children’s Centre abuts the western
boundary.

4.6

A green space to the south of Halsbrook Road measuring 1092sqm is also
included within the red line, however this space would not be built on and is
proposed for amenity space enhancements.

4.7

The wider area is residential in character and consists of 2 storey semidetached and terraced post war housing. There are notably some examples
of 3 storey developments in the area, including properties to the north and a
social housing Council scheme located to the west known as Jack’s Acre

Figure 1 Site Location Plan
4.8 The site is not located within a conservation area and is in a floodrisk zone
of 1. The site has a PTAL rating of 3.
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5.0

Proposals

5.1

The proposed development is for the construction of a total of 80 dwellings
consisting of 2-3 storey townhouses and two, 5 and 4 storey flats. A
commercial unit (460sqm) and 48 parking spaces are also proposed. The
parking spaces would be provided with a mix of off street spaces and a
podium accessed from Ridgebrook Road.

Figure 2 Proposed three storey townhouses on Halsbrook Road

Figure 3 Proposed two storey townhouses adjacent to Halsbrook Road

Figure 4 Proposed 5 storey flats including ground floor commercial
space and adjacent town houses adjacent to Rochester Way
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Figure 5 Proposed 4 storey flats and adjacent townhouses adjacent to
Bournbrook Road and Rochester Way
5.2

The proposed unit mix is shown in the below table. 8 wheelchair accessible
units are provided below which equates to 10%.

Table 1 Proposed unit mix
5.3

As part of the proposed development enhancements are also proposed to
existing greenspaces within the site. This includes 4626sqm of enhanced
playspace provision to existing green spaces, public realm improvements and
172 new trees.
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Figure 6 Proposed amenity space provision
5.4

The enhancements include 3008sqm at Bournbrook Road, 860sqm along the
western edge of the site along Rochester Way and 758sqm at Rochester
Way/Ridgebrook Road.

5.5

174 resident bicycle storage spaces are proposed as well as 4 retail bicycle
parking spaces. The materials would consist of a mix of grey and cream
brick, aluminium windows and metal cladding.

Figure 7 Proposed Materials
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6.0

Consultation
Statutory Consultees

6.1

A summary of the consultation responses received along with the officer
comments are set out in table below:
Details of
Summary of Comments
Representation
Metropolitan
No comment
Police

Officers comments

The site does not raise any
security risks of note and a
condition securing a secure
by Design ‘Silver’ standard as
a minimum or Secured by
Design ‘Gold’ standard
where feasible is
recommended (refer to
Appendix 2).
Fire
No comment
The proposed development
Department
would be required to meet
Approved Document B (Fire
safety) regulations.
Historic
Agrees that the site has low The requested condition has
England
archaeological value. A
been included (refer to
(GLAAS) –
condition requiring a
Appendix 2).
Archaeology
written scheme of
investigation is
recommended
Thames Water No objection Informatives
An informative have been
regarding waste water,
included (refer to Appendix
water infrastructure
2).
capacity and surface water
drainage are advised.
Transport for
Development is in principle Noted. Issues relating to
London – TfL
supported
transport and parking are
assessed in section 18 of this
report.
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The relevant conditions have
been included (Refer to
Appendix 2).
Council Departments
6.2

A summary of the consultation responses received along with the officer
comments are set out in table below:
Details of
Summary of Comments
Representation
Waste
No objection refuse
Services
arrangements are
acceptable.

Officers comments

Children’s
services

Reviewed and has no
comments to make

Noted

Education

No comment

Noted

Housing

Scheme is supported
including the provision of
affordable housing,
wheelchair accessible units
and parking spaces

Noted

Environmental
Protection
(Air Quality,
Noise and
Ground
Conditions)

No objections subject to
securing further details
regarding land
contamination, air quality,
construction impacts and
noise details by condition

These conditions will be
imposed on any grant of
planning permission (Refer
to Appendix 2 for the
wording).

Occupational
Therapist

No objections subject to
further details which would
be secured by condition

Flood Risk

No objections subject to
securing conditions

Noted conditions have been
included to ensure the
development meets the
accessible design
requirements (Refer to
appendix 2 for the full
wording of these).
Noted conditions have been
included (Refer to appendix
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Noted

2 for the full wording of
these).
Sustainability
and Renewal

No objections subject to
securing conditions

Noted conditions have been
included (Refer to appendix
2 for the full wording of
these).

Transportation No objections subject to
and Highways securing contributions

Issues relating to
Transportation are assessed
in section 18 of this report.
Conditions are proposed in
Appendix 2 to address these
specific comments.

Amenity Groups
6.3

A summary of the consultation responses received from amenity and other
residents’ groups, along with the officer comments are set out in table
below:
Details of
Summary of Comments
Representation
Save the
• Spaces are a valuable
Brooks
community asset for
campaign
mental health, play, social
interaction, access to
nature, economic value and
should be retained for
enjoyment of residents
• Spaces have been
nominated as assets of
community value
• Loss of open space has not
been justified and the
principle of development is
not accepted
• The re-provided amenity
spaces are not equivalent
• Planning policy requires the
retention of open space
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Officers Comments
• The principle of
development on green
spaces, including the
asset of community value
nomination is addressed
in section 9 of this
report. All policy tests
are met.
• 4626sqm of greenspace
is being retained and
enhanced as detailed in
section 9 of this report.
This is sufficient
provision for existing
and proposed residents
• The traffic impacts
overall would be low and
within capacity for the
area as detailed in
section 15 of this report.

• Strain caused on traffic,
roads and vehicular
movement
• Comments raised to the
consultation did not
receive a meaningful
response
• Brownfield land should be
redeveloped, no
demonstration of five year
land supply
• 4 storey development is
out of keeping

South
Greenwich
Forum

• The applicant has carried
out consultation with
local residents which
satisfies the Councils
Statement of community
involvement
• The principle of
development on green
spaces is addressed in
section 9 of this report.
All policy tests are met.
• The design has been
reviewed by urban
design officers who
support the application.
Design is assessed in
section 11 of this report.

• Impressed with the number • OTs have reviewed the
of dwellings that have a
application and are
separate kitchen or
satisfied with the
kitchen/dining room, and
proposal. Conditions
generally living rooms are
securing full compliance
well sized in relation to the
with building regulations
whole dwelling
are detailed in appendix
2
• Accessible units should
have access to two lifts
where they are located in
flats

Local Residents and Businesses
6.4

A total 184 letters were sent to surrounding neighbours and businesses.
Site notices were also displayed near the site and a notice published in the
local press. 53 objections have been received which are summarised below.
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Summary of Comments
Loss of green space contrary to the
NPPF, London Plan and Core
Strategy policies
Loss of amenity space for openness
and wellbeing which has served the
community for many years. Green
space should be protected and
improved especially during lockdown
Other brownfield sites such as
Thomas Tallis should be built on as
opposed to greenfield sites
Cost of the proposed development
on the public purse
Impact on public transport, schools,
social clubs, healthcare

Officers comments
The principle of development on
green spaces is addressed in section 9
of this report. All policy tests are met.
4626sqm of greenspace is being
retained and enhanced as detailed in
section 9 of this report. This is
sufficient provision for existing and
proposed residents.
The principle of development on
green spaces is addressed in section 9
of this report. All policy tests are met.
Not a planning consideration

The scheme is not of a size that would
cause significant strain on local
services. No objections have been
raised by the Council’s highways,
housing or education departments
Traffic impacts
The traffic impacts overall would be
low and within capacity for the area as
detailed in section 15 of this report.
Removal of parking bays for the
Existing parking bays to the front of
Storkway centre
the centre are retained. A parking
area adjacent to the centre is also
proposed which can be used during
the daytime if necessary.
Nursery would lose access to green An amenity space is proposed within
space and emergency safe space
90 metres of the centre which can
serve this function
Current residents, older children and 4626sqm of greenspace is being
older residents would not have
retained and enhanced as detailed in
access to an area to play ball games
section 9 of this report. This is
or meet one another
sufficient provision for existing and
proposed residents.
Overlooking to nursery
There are no windows proposed
which would overlook the nursery
Trees would be removed
2 trees would be removed as detailed
in section 17 of this report. 172 new
trees are proposed which would
mitigate this.
Iron fences, trees and benches
A number of landscape enhancements
should be installed for community
are proposed and would be secured
use
by condition
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Parking is already overcrowded

May result in anti-social behaviour
due to lack of social clubs

Access for children and disabled
people not covered along the new
Rochester access
Impact on property prices

There would be sufficient parking in
the area with current stress levels at
48% and 48 parking spaces proposed
for residents resulting in minimal
additional parking in the area. Parking
is addressed in section 15 of this
report
The proposed development is well
design to ensure natural surveillance
and overlooking. A secure by design
condition is also recommended. See
appendix 2 for full wording.
There is existing access for residents
which is currently used along
Rochester Way/ Polebrook Road
which is acceptable.
Not a planning consideration

Housing is already at saturation point There is sufficient amenity space to
in the area and overpopulated
serve existing and proposed
development. The proposal also is not
indicated to be overly dense as
discussed in section 10 of this report.
Would cause overlooking and loss of There would be no significant loss of
privacy
privacy or overlooking as detailed in
section 12 of this report due to
proposed separation distances and
low building heights in areas.
Pedestrian crossing in in the wrong
Highways officers have raised no
place
objection to the location and this
would provide safe access to the large
amenity space on Rochester Way/
Bournbrook Road
Children may run out onto cars
Highways officers have raised no
objection to the parking elements of
the scheme
Applicant has not taken resident
The applicant has carried out
feedback into account
consultation with local residents
which satisfies the Councils Statement
of community involvement
Design out of context with the area The design has been reviewed by
urban design officers who support the
application. Design is assessed in
section 11 of this report.
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Applicants own Consultation
6.5

The applicant has prepared a Statement of Community Involvement (SCI)
which sets out the engagement activity that has helped to inform the design
process and answer questions that local stakeholders have raised.

6.6

As part of the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (2020)
applicants are strongly advised to carry out consultation in all cases. It is
recommended that consultation is carried out in 2 phases to allow changes
to the proposal from resident feedback.

6.7

The applicant has carried out 2 rounds of public consultation and 3 rounds of
online consultation which exceeds the minimum recommend level. As
summarised below the scheme was also amended to reflect feedback.

6.8

Throughout the design development, the applicant team has been open to
contact from residents throughout, via email, telephone and the Greenwich
Builds webpage. To date, the Greenwich Builds team have responded to 136
individual enquiries over the course of the project.

6.9

A timeline of the public consultation carried by the applicant is provide
below together with the changes:

Timeline of public consultation
• Sept- Nov 2019- Public consultation round 1 at the Flintmill Community
Centre
• Jan 2020- Public consultation round 2 at the Henwick Primary School
• July 2020- Online public consultation and public commentary on
commonplace website
• Aug 2020- Resident liaison group meeting via Microsoft Teams
• Sept 2020- Storkway Centre and resident visits via Microsoft Teams
• Current resident and stakeholder engagement remains open
Summary of changes as a result of resident feedback
• Change on Halsbrook site from a single apartment block to townhouse
2/3 storeys in height
• Increase in commercial floor space
• Decrease in density from 82 to 80 units
• Change in the location of the crossing
• Retention of parking to meet demands of local residents and proposed
development
• Changes in layout to reduce impact on daylight and sunlight
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• Changes in massing to reduce overlooking for the block on Ridgebrook
Road
6.10 In addition to this a site visit was held with the Storkway Centre on the
22/09/20 to discuss the proposed car park design adjacent to the Storkway
Centre and how egress from the centre could be facilitated safely in the
event of a fire once the scheme was built.
6.11 A revised solution was developed which allows the Storkway Centre’s
existing gate to remain in its current location and for a safer route to the
pocket park which would be used as a point of congregation.
7.0

Planning Context

7.1

This application is assessed in accordance with national, regional and local
planning policies and Supplementary Planning Guidance / Documents.
• National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF – 2018)
• National Planning Practice Guidance
• Technical Housing Standards – Nationally Described Space
Standard (Department for Communities and Local Government
– March 2015)
• The London Plan (March 2016) - Full details of relevant policies refer
to Appendix 3.
• The Royal Greenwich Local Plan: Core Strategy with Detailed
Policies (“Core Strategy” – 2014) - Full details of relevant policies
refer to Appendix 3.
• For full details of relevant SPD / Documents refer to Appendix 3.

7.2

The Intend to Publish London Plan (December 2019) has been through the
required consultation process, and Examination in Public (EiP), and is due to
be adopted later in 2020. Officers consider due to the imminent publication
of this document the relevant policies within the new London Plan do have
substantial weight and will be referenced and referred to in this report and
do inform Officers recommendation.

8.0

Material Planning Considerations

8.1

This section of the report provides an analysis of the specific aspects of the
proposed development and the principal issues that need to be considered in
the determination of the planning application (Ref: 20/2323/F):
• Principle of Development (section 9)
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•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
9.0

Housing (section 10)
Design (section 11)
Impact on neighbouring amenity (section 12)
Standard of Accommodation (section 13)
Pollution from Air Quality, Noise, and Land Contamination (section 14)
Transport and Highways (section 15)
Social Infrastructure (section 16)
Environment and Climate Change (section 17)
Flood Risk (section 18)
Fire safety (section 19)
Mayoral Community Infrastructure Levy (MCIL) (section 20)
RBG CIL (section 21)
Directors’ Agreement (section 22)
Implications for Disadvantaged Groups (section 23)

Principle of Development

Land use
9.1

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires the delivery of a
wide choice of high quality homes and to boost significantly the supply of
housing.

9.2

The Core Strategy (2014) sets a housing delivery target of 2,595 per year.
The 2016 London Plan increased it to 2,685 per year and when the new
London Plan is adopted, this is expected to increase to 2,824 per year for
the 10 year period 2019/20 - 2028/29.

9.3

19,000 households are also on the Council waiting list across 1 bed units, 2
bed units and family housing. It is clear therefore that there is significant
demand for housing and in particular social housing across the borough
which is not currently being met.

9.4

Policy EA1 of the Core Strategy (2014) supports increased employment
opportunities and the development of small and medium business spaces.

9.5

The NPPF, 2.15 of the London Plan (2016) and Policy TC1 of the Core
Strategy (2014) and states that retail uses should be located in existing town
centres followed by edge of centre sites then out of centre locations.
Development of small retail uses to support local neighbourhoods are
supported provided they are conveniently located, accessible by foot and
increase access to local goods and services.
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9.6

The proposed 80 residential units would make a valuable contribution to the
delivery of additional housing within Greenwich, in particular social housing
of which there is a significant demand, boosting the supply of housing in
accordance with the NPPF in accordance with the objectives of the London
Plan and Royal Borough of Greenwich’s (RBG) Core Strategy.

9.7

Subject therefore to the policy tests regarding development on green spaces
which is discussed below, the proposed residential land use in principle is
accepted.

9.8

With regards to the retail element commercial uses are normally directed
towards town centres, however small commercial spaces which serve local
functions are supported in accordance with Policy EA1 of the Core Strategy
(2014). Depending on the size of the proposed unit a sequential test which
demonstrates that alternative sites in town centre locations have been
considered would also potentially be required.

9.9

Due to the lack of commercial premises in the area, the proposed A1 use
would serve a local function and provide convenient access, especially by
foot, to local goods and services needed on a day to day basis which is
welcomed. This is in compliance with polices which permit local commercial
uses provided they serve a local function.

9.10 Due to the overall small size of the proposed A1 shop (460 sqm) and limited
offering, there is little risk of competition with the major town centre
located at Eltham and as a result the proposed development would not
conflict with town centre policies which seek to preserve the livelihood of
town centres and a sequential test would not be required.
9.11 The proposed A1 use in this location as such is considered to be acceptable
and in compliance with Local Plan polices.
Development on local green spaces
9.12 Policy OS1 of the Core Strategy (2014) and Policy 7.18 of the London Plan
(2016) states that open spaces and local green spaces should be resisted
unless equivalent or better quality provision is made within the local
catchment area.
9.13 Policy G4 of the draft London Plan provides further clarification in that
losses should only be resisted in areas of deficiency. If losses are proposed
outside of areas of deficiency, equivalent or better quality provision should
be made within the local catchment area unless an up-to-date needs
assessment demonstrates this is unnecessary.
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9.14 All green spaces within the site are publicly accessible local green spaces
however do not have any further designations such as MOL, Green Belt,
Green Chain or Community Open Space. As such development on these
sites is not precluded provided that the above policy tests are met.
9.15 Core Strategy and London Plan polices make it clear that development of
local green spaces should only be allowed if the area is not deficient in green
space and that equivalent or better quality provision is made within the local
catchment area.
9.16 As existing the site comprises 20,400sqm of green space which is
predominantly featureless grassland. 6595sqm of this green space would be
lost as a result of built form, car parking spaces and general landscaping.
9.17 In recognition of this loss and to address Core Strategy and London Plan
polices, the applicant has proposed to enhance existing amenity spaces
comprising 4626sqm, all of which would be located within the red line and
within a 100m walk as shown in the below figures. These areas would be
available to both existing and proposed residents.

Figure 8 Site wide proposed amenity spaces
9.18 The proposed enhancements would comply with Core Strategy and London
Plan polices which state that any loss should be resisted unless equivalent or
better quality provision is made within the local catchment area.
9.19 Full details of the enhancements and play space equipment would be secured
by condition and officers are satisfied that the quantum and quality of the
playspace proposed would be sufficient to meet the needs of existing and
proposed residents.

ITEM NO: 5

9.20 With regards to the demonstrating that the site is not in an area of open
space deficiency, the boroughs Green Infrastructure Study (2017) states that
Eltham and Kidbrooke currently have the highest levels of public open space
and also the highest levels of publicly accessible open space.
9.21 As shown in the below table, 3.4ha of open space is available per 1000
people which is higher than the borough average. Projections into 2028 also
predict that levels of open space would remain well above the borough
average.

Table 2 Open space available to residents in Greenwich
9.22 In addition to this and in the context of the immediate site there are a
number of large publicly accessible open spaces within a 5- 25 minute walk.
This includes Kidbrooke Green Park and Kidbrooke Green Nature Reserve
which is located 195m- 518m from the site, the Birdbrook Nature Reserve
which is 403m- 645m from the site and Eltham Common which is located 1.2
miles from the site.
9.23 Existing and proposed residents would also have access to 4626sqm of
enhanced play space at Ridgebrook Road and Halsbrook Road within a 100m
walk.
9.24 Therefore whilst it is acknowledged that local green spaces would be lost
and as a result existing residents would experience a loss of amenity, due to
the reprovision and enhancement of spaces within the red line and access to
a number of high quality publicly accessible spaces within walking distance of
the site, existing residents as well as proposed would still have very good
access to amenity and play space.
9.25 The loss of local green space is also considered with regards to the public
benefit provided by the proposed development. As mentioned in the above
section there is significant demand for housing in the borough and there are
19,000 households on the Council waiting list for social housing.
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9.26 The provision of 80 social rented residential properties would be of
significant public benefit to the borough, which when considered in
conjunction with the remaining high levels of publicly accessible open space
within the site and within walking distance, would outweigh the harm caused
by the above loss in terms of quantum and quality.
9.27 The proposed loss of the green spaces is therefore acceptable on the basis
that there would be significant levels of existing and enhanced proposed
amenity spaces within walking distance, well above the borough average, and
that significant public benefits are provided which when considered in
conjunction with the levels of amenity space available would also outweigh
the harm caused by the loss.
Asset of Community Value Nominations
9.28 Nominations have been submitted to the Council by local residents to
designate 3 spaces within the application site as Assets of Community Value
(ACV). These are shown in the below figure.

Figure 9 Spaces nominated by residents to be ACV
9.29 The nominations have been submitted on the basis that the spaces provide
opportunities for recreational sport, amenity value, mental health and social
wellbeing, biodiversity and its attractiveness.
9.30 ACVs were introduced by the Localism Act (2011) to enable local
community groups to nominate buildings or land for listing by the local
authority as ACV. When buildings or land listed as ACV come up for sale or
change ownership, a moratorium on the sale of up to six months can be
invoked, providing local community groups with an opportunity to bid to buy
the asset on the open market.
9.31 The nominations are being considered by the Council and a decision has not
yet been made. ACV are not automatically treated as a material
consideration when determining planning applications. The Government
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guidance on ACV states that whether a listing is a material consideration in
respect of a planning decision is a matter for the Local Planning Authority to
decide. The primary purpose of ACV listing is to afford the community an
opportunity to purchase the property, not to prevent otherwise acceptable
development.
9.32 As the nominations are under consideration this application has been
considered on both basis i.e. on the basis that the nominations are granted
ACV status and also on the basis that the nomination is unsuccessful.
9.33 If the nomination is unsuccessful there would be no designation to take into
account and the status of the land would remain unchanged.
9.34 If the nomination were to be successful, the listings as ACV may be taken
into account as a material planning consideration. In this case as the land is
owned by the Council and is not likely to be sold, a right to bid would
therefore be unlikely to materialise and ACV status would have limited
weight in this instance.
9.35 Further to this, ACV are not afforded any further protection under the
development plan and the tests as set out in Policy OS1 of the Core Strategy
(2014), Policy 7.18 of the London Plan (2016) and Policy G4 of the draft
London Plan remain the primary policies used in assessing the principle of
development of these spaces.
9.36 Notwithstanding this however it is noted that considerable representation
from residents have been received. Regardless of the determination of the
ACV applications, these representations are acknowledged and have been
fully considered in the assessment of this application, taking into account the
existing and proposed provision, impact on townscape, character and
residents wellbeing.
9.37 As discussed in above section whilst there would be some harm caused by
the loss of the existing green spaces, residents would still have access to
ample and enhanced amenity space. Other impacts including townscape and
character are assessed in section 11 and on balance are also considered to
be acceptable.
9.38 Therefore, even in the event that ACV status is granted, the impact of the
loss of open space would be outweighed by the benefits of the development,
together with significant enhancements that are proposed to existing green
spaces within the site.
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Conclusion
9.39 On balance therefore it is acknowledged that residents would experience
some loss in amenity due to the resultant loss of existing green spaces,
however taking into account the overall loss and remaining (4626sqm
proposed and 6959sqm existing), enhancement, access to wider green spaces
and public benefit of providing 80 social rented units, this is considered to be
acceptable and the principle of development would meet the exceptions
tests as detailed in Policy OS1 of the Core Strategy (2014), Policy 7.18 of the
London Plan (2016) and Policy G4 of the Draft London Plan.
10.0 Housing
Density
10.1 The exact mix and density on each site will vary according to a number of
factors and a flexible approach is encouraged taking into consideration a
number of factors including the location of the development, the character
of the surrounding area, Public Transport Accessibility level (PTAL) and
external environment.
10.2 The draft London Plan no longer uses the density matrix and Draft Policy H1
instead states that boroughs should optimise the potential for housing
delivery on all suitable sites.
10.3 Nevertheless, as the draft London Plan is not yet adopted, an assessment in
accordance with the current and adopted London Plan density matrix will be
carried out.
10.4 The application site is located within a suburban setting with a recommended
density level of 35- 65 u/ha or units per hectare. The proposed development
would provide 34 u/ha which falls under recommended density levels.
10.5 In this case large areas of green space would not be built on and it is instead
proposed to enhance these spaces for local resident’s use. This has been
proposed by the applicant in recognition of Core Strategy and London Plan
Polices which seek equivalent or better quality provision of green spaces
within the local catchment area for proposals which include the development
of green space.
10.6 In order meet policy requirements therefore and provide high quality
amenity space for existing and proposed residents, 4626sqm of existing
green space would not be built on and is proposed for enhancements.
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10.7 Further development of the site to bring the proposal into set density levels
would result in unacceptable losses of green space contrary to Policy OS1 of
the Core Strategy (2014), Policy 7.18 of the London Plan (2016) and draft
London Plan Policy G4 and would negatively impact existing residents.
10.8 Taking this into account, the proposed development would provide an
appropriate balance between the retention of existing green spaces and
proposed density levels. Optimum density levels as a result would be
achieved in accordance with current London Plan policies which allow a
flexible approach to be taken in consideration of the constraints of the site
and other policy designations.
10.9 The proposed density is therefore considered to be acceptable within the
constraints of the site and optimises the residential development.
Unit mix and tenure
10.10 Draft London Plan Policy H5 requires public sector land to deliver at least 50
per cent affordable housing on each site. Policy H2 and H3 of the Core
Strategy seeks to promote mixed and balanced communities through a range
of housing types and tenures with the exact mix dependant on the location
of the development and the character of the surrounding area.
10.11 The proposed development would provide 80 residential units at 100% social
rent. The full breakdown is provided in the below table.

Table 3 Proposed unit mix
10.12 Whilst it is recommended that affordable housing should be distributed
across a development together with other tenure types to help create mixed
and balanced communities, the proposed development is not of a scale which
would result in a significant over provision of social housing and would also
be located in an area where there is already a good mix of private and
affordable housing.
10.13 Furthermore, as mentioned in the above section there is significant demand
for additional affordable housing in the borough with 19,000 households on
the Council waiting list across 1 bed units, 2 bed units and family housing. In
light of this, it is considered that the tenure would meet a specific housing
requirement in the borough and the benefit of putting residents into
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permanent affordable accommodation would outweigh the harm by not
having a policy compliant tenure mix.
10.14 With regards to housing mix, housing officers have reviewed the application
and welcome the mix of units provided as well as high levels of family
housing which is acceptable.
10.15 In conclusion the proposed development would meet a rising demand for
social housing across all housing types in the wider context and given the
significant demand for social housing of all housing types in the borough the
proposed unit mix and tenure is acceptable.
11.0 Design
Height, massing and townscape impacts
11.1 The NPPF, London Plan, Core Strategy and Draft London Plan seeks the
creation of high quality buildings and sets out the overall objectives that good
design should achieve in the built environment. This includes providing a
positive relationship between the proposed and existing context and high
quality contextual development.
11.2 The proposed development consists of 2-3 storey town houses and two
blocks of flats 4 and 5 storeys in height.
11.3 Although there are some three storey buildings in and around the site, the
existing buildings predominantly consist of 2 storey semi-detached and
terraced post war houses with pitched roofs.
11.4 This gives the area a residential character, however due to the presence of
large areas of green space located adjacent to Rochester Way/ Halsbrook
Road, Rochester Way/ Ridgebrook Road and Rochester Way/ Bournbrook
Road, the immediate site also benefits from relatively open views and an
open character.
11.5 As shown in the below figure 10, the proposed height and massing would
reflect the prevailing building heights and the mix of 2 and 3 storey
townhouses are successfully integrated with the existing 2 storey dwellings.
11.6 Although some of the proposed townhouses are 1 storey higher, the use of
flat roofs when viewed together with the existing 2 storey dwellings with
pitched roofs would not be overbearing and would complement the existing
building heights as shown in the below figure 11.
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Figure 10 Massing overview

Figure 11 Proposed 3 storey massing in context with existing 2 storey
dwellings on Halsbrook Road
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11.7 The 4 and 5 storey elements are located adjacent to Rochester Way. It is
acknowledged these two elements are noticeably taller than the existing 2
storey dwellings however these are sensitively placed along Rochester Way
where the road is at its widest and steps away from the existing
development. This creates breathing space between the existing and
proposed buildings and allows an appropriate transition in heights which
would respect the streetscene.

Figure 12 4 storey flats step away from existing 2 storey dwellings on
Bournbrook Road
11.8 With regards to wider townscape impacts, due to the presence of large
open spaces around the site it is acknowledged that the area benefits from a
relatively open character and a degree openness would be lost due to
increased residential units. This impact would be most visible along
Ridgebrook Road/ Rochester Way and Halsbrook Road/ Rochester Way
where the majority of the proposed units would be located.
11.9 The proposed development would include the retention and enhancement of
4626sqm of existing green space adjacent to Rochester Way, Ridgebrook
Road and Bournbrook Road as shown in the below figure. This is to offset
the loss of 6595sqm of green space which would be built on.
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11.10 The retention of these spaces and in particular 3008sqm of enhanced
amenity space adjacent to Bournbrook Road would help maintain the open
character of the area, with north south views across the site from Halsbrook
Road and Bournbrook Road through to Rochester Way and Ridgebrook
Road still visible. This is in addition to 172 new trees which would planted
across the site which would further mitigate the loss of the existing green
spaces.
11.11 It should also be noted that whilst the immediate site does benefit from large
areas of green space, the character of the area is that of a relatively dense
urban environment, typical of a London borough.
11.12 Therefore, whilst it is acknowledged there would be some impact on the
openness of the area, the increased residential units would not be out of
character and due to the retention and enhancement of a significant amount
of green space on site, an overall openness would be maintained and the
proposed loss sufficiently mitigated.
11.13 The provision of 80 social rented residential properties is also a material
consideration in terms of the public benefit that would be provided. Given
the overwhelming demand for housing in the borough schemes which
contribute to an identified housing need should be given significant weight.
11.14 The Council has identified 19,000 households on the waiting list for social
housing across 1 bed units, 2 bed units and family housing. The Core
Strategy (2014) sets a housing delivery target of 2,595 per year. The 2016
London Plan increased it to 2,685 per year and when the new London Plan is
adopted, this is expected to increase to 2,824 per year for the 10 year
period 2019/20 - 2028/29.
11.15 This is in addition to identification from the Government of an ongoing
national housing crisis and the role that the planning system has in
combatting lack of housing.
11.16 In light of this, the provision of 80 social rented residential properties and
public benefit achieved through placing residents in permanent affordable
accommodation in conjunction to the green space enhancements would
outweigh the harm caused in townscape terms by the loss of open space.
11.17 For the above reasons it is considered that the height, massing and wider
townscape impacts of the proposal is acceptable for the site’s location.

ITEM NO: 5

Layout
11.18 The proposed site layout creates 3 main open spaces with a smaller area of
public realm to the south of the proposed A1 use. Properties are arranged
with front doors accessed directly from the street in a linear form, both of
which reflect the existing layout and arrangement of the surrounding
dwellings.
11.19 North- south routes are proposed throughout the site which provides
welcome permeability and views to link both the existing and proposed parts
of the site.
11.20 All of the amenity spaces and routes through would also be well overlooked,
with clear legible paths which would result in relatively high footfalls and
activity, promoting a safer and inclusive environment.
11.21 The proposed A1 use is located adjacent to Rochester Way which is the
main pedestrian and vehicular road in the area. This location is appropriate
as it directs activity along the main road and is also the most accessible and
visible.
11.22 This layout is acceptable with good levels of overlooking and natural
surveillance with the focus on pedestrian movement and amenity space.
Design and Materials
11.23 Brick would be the predominant material used on the proposed buildings.
This would help to connect the development with the surrounding area and
create a sense of place and architectural quality throughout the area.
11.24 Variations in brick tones are proposed to emphasise entrances as well as to
provide variety to the massing of the scheme from street level. The variation
in brick tone is also used to break up the overall extent of façades across the
scheme.
11.25 Window frames would be metal clad and colour matched to the doors and
canopies to ensure a holistic approach to the façades.
11.26 The 3b/6p houses would have generous set back terraces that would be
accessed from an upper level sitting room. This helps create variation within
the façade and break up the massing of the terraces.
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Figure 13 Massing along Rochester Way
11.27 Entrances to houses are clearly defined at ground floor level which is
welcomed. Defensible zones are also offered to define zones of public and
private space within the scheme.
11.28 This design which incorporates terraces, small front gardens and brick would
respect the existing character of the area with the use of metal windows and
variation in brick colour used to transition between old and new.
11.29 The two apartment blocks which are located parallel to Rochester Way
would similarly utilise brick with projecting balconies and inset windows
which provide strong proportions to the façade and relate to the lower scale
development of both existing and proposed.
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Figure 14 View of 4 and 5 storey flats from Bournbrook Road
11.30 A podium is also proposed which would address Ridgebrook Road and
incorporates a terraced landscape area for local residents. The podium
utilises the existing slope in land levels which rise to the south east. This
element would be sensitively designed and due to the high level of green
landscaping and measures to build the podium around existing land levels
would sit harmoniously with the streetscene.

Figure 15 View of podium and surrounding amenity space enhancements
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11.31 The proposed design and materials would overall be of a high quality whilst
respecting the existing character of the area and enhancing the local
townscape.
11.32 Conditions are recommended for details of materials to ensure that they are
of an acceptable quality (Refer to Appendix 2 for the full wording).
12.0 Impact on neighbouring amenity
12.1 Core Strategy (2014) Policies H5, DH(b), Policy 7.6 of the London Plan
(2016) and Policy D4 of the Intend to Publish London Plan must demonstrate
a high standard of accommodation and that the proposed development does
not cause an unacceptable loss of amenity to adjacent occupiers by reducing
the amount of daylight, sunlight or privacy they enjoy or result in an
unneighbourly sense of enclosure.
Daylight and Sunlight
12.2 The following properties were tested for daylight and sunlight impacts as
well as overshadowing to amenity spaces.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

253 Polebrook Road
1-7 Halsbrook Road
1-13 Highbrook Road
2-8 (Even) Annesmere Gardens
1-8 Charles Garvice Court
2- 4 Bournbrook Road
98- 106 Wendover Road
327 Rochester Way
1-5 Ridgebrook Road, 22- 32 Ridgebrook Road and 38- 48 Ridgebrook
Road.

12.3 The properties were assessed in accordance with BRE’s guide Site Layout
Planning for Sunlight and Daylight: A Guide to Good Practice (2011). Overall
the existing properties would retain a very good level of daylight and
sunlight. Existing spaces would also meet all BRE criteria and would retain
levels of sunlight similar to the existing levels.
Daylight
12.4 For calculating daylight to neighbouring properties affected by a proposed
development, the primary assessment is the vertical sky component (VSC)
method of assessment together with the no sky line (NSL).
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12.5 The VSC test measures the amount of sky that is visible to a specific point
on the outside of a property, which is directly related to the amount of
daylight that can be received. It is measured on the outside face of the
external walls, usually at the centre point of a window.
12.6 The NSL test calculates the distribution of daylight within rooms by
determining the area of the room at desk / work surface height (the ‘working
plane’) which can and cannot receive a direct view of the sky and hence ‘sky
light’.
12.7 For the above methods, the guidance suggests that existing daylight may be
noticeably affected by new development if:
• Windows achieve a VSC below 27% and are reduced to less than 0.8
times their former value; and
• Levels of NSL within rooms are reduced to less than 0.8 times their
former values.
12.8 It is important to note that a flexible approach with BRE guidelines and the
target values contained within should be taken. Different target values may
be appropriate depending on the character of the site and the extent of the
urban character.
12.9 Out of 286 windows tested for VSC 11 windows would fall below BRE
guidelines. These are located at 1 Highbrook Road at ground floor level and
1- 5 Ridgebrook Road at ground and first floor level.
12.10 The two windows that would fail at 1 Highbrook Road would have proposed
VSC levels of 4.5 and 10.4, a reduction from 11.7 and 17.6 and 0.4 and 0.6 of
their former values respectively.
12.11 Despite the reduction in VSC levels below the recommended 27%, the
proposed NSL (69.6) and sunlight levels would remain high and within BRE
guidelines. Therefore, whilst the windows would fall below recommended
guidelines, the room overall would still have a good level of daylight and
sunlight and a transgression of this nature would be acceptable.
12.12 The remaining 9 windows that fail at 1-5 Ridgebrook Road would have
proposed VSC levels of 23.1 and 26.3 with policy compliant levels of NSL.
The proportion retained would be reduced from 0.8 to 0.7. These proposed
levels are considered to be very good for an urban location of this nature
and this together with the high levels of NSL would be acceptable and
residents would have good levels of daylight.
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12.13 Daylight levels are therefore considered to be acceptable and where there
would be transgressions in VSC, proposed levels would still either be above
20 which is considered good for an urban location of this nature or would be
mitigated by policy compliant levels of NSL and sunlight.
Sunlight
12.14 The BRE guide states that obstruction to sunlight may become an issue if:
• some part of a new development is situated within 90° of due south of a
main window wall of an existing building and;
• the APSH to main living rooms is both less than 25% annually (with 5%
during winter) and that the amount of sunlight, following the proposed
development, is reduced by more than 4%, to less than 0.8 times its
former value.
12.15 All properties tested would meet BRE guidelines with regards to sunlight
testing.
Overshadowing
12.16 An overshadowing assessment has been undertaken as to the effects of the
proposal on surrounding amenity spaces. BRE guidance states that at least
50% of open spaces should receive 2 hours of sunlight on 21st March.
12.17 The following properties with amenity spaces that would be impacted by the
proposed development were tested for overshadowing:
• 2-8 Annesmere Gardens
12.18 All spaces would achieve at least 2 hours of sunlight in more than 50% of the
area on 21st March with no appreciable loss of sunlight. The surrounding
residential amenity spaces would therefore not be noticeably overshadowed
by the proposed development.
Privacy and sense of enclosure
12.19 As shown in the below figure, proposed separation distances would range
from 16m- 25m and 40m. A window to window separation distance of 18m
is recommended however this is not a policy requirement. It is also
acknowledged that in most urban areas this separation distance would not be
practical due to existing levels of development and in some cases due the
historic street pattern or urban grain this distance may be lower.
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Figure 16 Proposed separation distances
12.20 It is noted that the properties at 2-8 Annesmere Gardens are bungalows and
the separation distance here would be 16m, which could potentially result in
an increased impact on residential amenity. The proposed dwellings in this
location however would only be two storeys which would help to ameliorate
the sense of enclosure. The properties also have a bedroom at first floor
which helps to minimise the overlooking.
12.21 The properties at 2-8 Annesmere Gardens would therefore not be unduly
impacted due to the lower proposed height at this location and position of
bedrooms at this level.
12.22 The remaining proposed separation distances would be sufficient to mitigate
significant privacy and sense of enclosure impacts and would also replicate
the existing street pattern where separation distances between the front
elevations of existing dwellings are typically between 19m- 22m.
12.23 There would be no windows facing onto the nursery and therefore there
would be no overlooking impacts.
12.24 Due to the lower building height in some areas together with the proposed
separation distances, the proposed development would not result in a
significant loss of privacy or sense of enclosure.
Conclusion
12.25 There would be no significant impacts to neighbouring properties in terms of
daylight and sunlight levels or overshadowing. Where there are
transgressions these impacts would be minor and well within BRE guidelines.
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12.26 The proposed development would also be appropriately distanced from
existing dwellings and of a respectful height which would not cause an undue
sense of enclosure or loss of privacy.
12.27 The overall impact of the proposed development on neighbouring properties
would therefore be acceptable and officers are satisfied that existing
residents amenity would not be unduly impacted.
13.0 Standard of Accommodation
Internal Standards
13.1 Policy 3.5 of the London Plan (2016), Core Strategy Policy H5 (2014), The
Mayor’s Housing SPG (2016) and the Nationally Described Space Standard’s
(2015) requires housing developments to be of the highest quality internally
and externally and either meet or exceed minimum space standards.
13.2 All of the proposed homes would meet minimum space standards. All units
would also have access to private amenity space within the form of private
gardens or balconies.
13.3 Separation distances between properties on Ridgebrook Road range from
9m- 16m. This would be tight in some areas however these properties
would be dual aspect with main habitable rooms facing away from each other
which would mitigate significant overlooking impacts. Remaining separation
distances would be in excess of 16m and this is acceptable.
13.4 The proposed units are not expected to be exposed to concentrations of air
pollution and sufficient mitigation measures such as ventilation within homes
is proposed. The proposed site is also not located next to noise generating
sources.
13.5 The Council’s Environmental Protection Officer has reviewed the application
and raises no objections subject to securing a full air quality impact
assessment, details regarding non- mobile road machinery and construction
impacts.
13.6 The proposed internal standard of accommodation is therefore considered
to be acceptable.
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Daylight, Sunlight and Overshadowing
13.7 An internal daylight, sunlight and overshadowing report has been carried for
the proposed units and amenity spaces in accordance with BRE’s guide Site
Layout Planning for Sunlight and Daylight: A Guide to Good Practice (2011).
As discussed in further detail below it is concluded that all proposed
residential units would have a good level of daylight and sunlight.
Daylight
13.8 The average daylight factor (ADF) test was carried out to determine the
level of daylight for proposed residential properties.
13.9 The ADF measures the overall amount of daylight in a space. The BRE guide
recommends in new dwellings, the minimum ADF is 1 % for bedrooms, 1.5%
for living rooms, and 2 % for kitchens.
13.10 A total number of 77 rooms were tested against the BRE criteria. The
results show that the ADF is met for all rooms in line with the BRE
recommendations.
Sunlight
13.11 Sunlight refers to the amount of direct light received by the sun. In
accordance with the BRE Guide, only windows belonging to main habitable
rooms i.e. living rooms facing within 90 degrees of due south are assessed.
13.12 BRE guidelines state that the sunlight availability of the buildings may be
adversely affected if the windows receive less than 25% of Annual Probable
Sunlight Hours (APSH) or less than 5% Winter Probable Sunlight Hours
(WPSH).
13.13 The results of the APSH assessment within the proposed have shown that 37
out of 38 (97%) of living areas surpass the BRE recommended levels of 25%
APSH and 5% WPSH. Only one living/kitchen/diner area located at first floor
level at Ridgebrook Road would receive a total APSH of 22 instead of the
recommended 25.
13.14 This is however considered to be acceptable within an urban location such as
this where existing obstructions would cause some minor transgressions. As
compliant levels of daylight would be received as well overall this unit would
still receive good levels of daylight and sunlight.
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Overshadowing
13.15 An overshadowing assessment has been undertaken as to the effects of the
proposal on the available sunlight to private amenity spaces. At least 50% of
the open spaces should receive 2 hours of sunlight on 21st March.
13.16 A total of 47 amenity spaces were tested. These have been separated into
sites at Halsbrook Road, Ridgebrook Road and Bournbrook Road.
13.17 At Halsbrook Road the assessment of sunlight (overshadowing) within the
proposed areas of the amenity space have shown that 6 out of the 18
amenity spaces will receive more than two hours of sunlight on 21st March.
The 12 amenity areas that are below the BRE recommended value of 50% do
so only marginally with values between 39% to 49%.
13.18 Given that values between 39% to 49% are proposed which would minimally
fall below BRE guidance and are considered to be good for an urban location
such as this where overshadowing is unavoidable, these transgressions are
acceptable.
13.19 The assessment of sunlight (overshadowing) within Bournbrook Road show
that 6 out of 6 of the proposed amenity spaces would receive more than
two hours of sunlight on 21st March and would be within BRE guidelines.
13.20 The assessment of sunlight (overshadowing) at Ridgebrook Road show that 4
out of 23 amenity spaces will receive more than two hours of sunlight on
21st March with the remaining 19 spaces falling below BRE targets.
13.21 The remaining 19 amenity spaces would be located to the north of the
proposed dwellings and as a result would fail to meet BRE guidelines. BRE
guidelines however should be taken flexibly and where sunlight levels to
amenity spaces are low, there may be compensating factors such as privacy
and wider standard of accommodation.
13.22 In this case, reconfiguring the site layout to provide south facing gardens
would result in privacy issues as proposed amenity spaces would address the
main road. Reducing the number of units to allow better sunlight penetration
would also make the scheme unviable.
13.23 In order to optimise the density on this part of the site and provide a
contextual response to the existing terraced layout this relationship is
somewhat unavoidable. These units would overall have a good standard of
accommodation, being dual aspect and compliant with all internal space
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standards. They quantum of amenity space would also be above London Plan
standards.
13.24 In light of this and whilst it is acknowledged that there are a number of
failures, a layout has been proposed which optimises density within the
constraints of the site without comprising other element of the scheme such
as overall standard of accommodation. A layout has also been chosen which
responds to the wider character of the area which is essential where there is
such a strong terraced layout as existing.
13.25 These transgressions given the wider factors which have to be taken into
account and as an overall good standard of accommodation is provided is
therefore acceptable and future residents living standards would be
acceptable.
Accessible Dwellings
13.26 Policy H5 of the Core Strategy (2014) and Policy 3.8 of the London Plan
(2016) requires 10% of the dwellings be built to full wheelchair standards
detailed in Building Regulations requirement M4 (3) ‘wheelchair user
dwellings’ and that that 90% of units meet Building Regulations requirement
M4 (2) ‘accessible and adaptable dwellings’ and 10% of new housing must
meet
13.27 The following unit mix for the wheelchair accessible units is proposed in the
below table which would meet the 10% policy provision.

Table 4 Proposed Wheelchair unit mix
13.28 These units would be secured as wheelchair accessible units under Building
regulations part – M4(3)(2)(b) and designed to be accessible units from
occupation.
13.29 The Council’s Housing Occupational Therapist has agreed in principle to the
location of the accessible units and further details will be secured via
condition to ensure that the requirements of Approved Document M4
category 2 Approved Document M4 category 3 and general site wide
wheelchair accessibility is met.
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13.30 The proposed wheelchair accessible dwellings are therefore acceptable.
Play Space
13.31 Policy 3.6 of the London Plan (2016), The Mayor of London’s Play and
Informal Recreation SPG (2012) and Policy H(e) of the Core Strategy (2014)
requires all residential development provide private amenity space and
children have access to good quality, well designed, secure and stimulating
play opportunities.
13.32 The playspace requirement for the proposed development would be
1228sqm based upon a child yield of 122.8.
13.33 As shown in the below figure there is a total of 4626sqm of various
playspace enhancements on site for both exist and proposed residents.
Indicative playspace areas for proposed residents are shown in yellow which
amount to 1228sqm which meet the playspace requirements.
13.34 Full details of the enhancements and play space equipment would be
secured by condition and officers are satisfied that the quantum and quality
of the playspace proposed would be sufficient to meet the needs of existing
residents.

Figure 17 Proposed amenity space breakdown
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13.35 Subject to securing full details via condition, the play space proposals are
therefore acceptable.
Conclusion
13.36 Based on the detailed review of all aspects relating to the quality of
accommodation for the proposed residential units, officers consider the
standard proposed both internally and externally to be acceptable.
14.0 Pollution from Air Quality, Noise, and Land Contamination
Air Quality
14.1 Policy 7.14 of the London Plan states that developments should minimise
increased exposure to existing poor air quality and make provision to
address local problems of air quality, and that they should also reduce
emissions during demolition and construction phases. Policy E(c) states that
development proposals with the potential to result in any significant impact
on air quality will be resisted unless measures to minimise the impact of air
pollutants are included.
14.2 The proposed development being residential in nature would also have a
negligible impact on the proposed air quality in the area. A Dust Management
Plan / Construction Management Plan would be secured by condition to
ensure that residents are not unduly impacted during construction works.
14.3 The Council’s Environmental Protection Officer has reviewed the application
and has raised no objections. A full air quality impact assessment has been
requested and this would be secured by condition. The proposed
development is acceptable with regards to air quality impacts.
Noise
14.4 Policy 7.15 of the London Plan (2016) requires that development proposals
should manage noise by (amongst other things) avoiding significant adverse
noise impacts, separating new noise sensitive development from major noise
sources and mitigating noise impacts by using good acoustic design principles.
Policies H5, DH1 and E(a) of the Core Strategy (2014) together seek to
protect new and existing residential uses from adverse noise impacts as a
result of development.
14.5 The Council’s Environmental Protection Officer has reviewed the submitted
noise information and has raised no objections. The proposed development
would not result in a noise nuisance to existing residents and the use of
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internal ventilation and appropriate glazing are sufficient to provide residents
with suitable internal standards of accommodation.
14.6 Further details regarding environmental and transport noise, demolition
noise, the A1 use and noise from fixed plant would be secured by condition.
Subject to these conditions the proposed development is acceptable with
regard to noise impacts.
Land Contamination
14.7 Policy 5.21 of the London Plan states that appropriate measures should be
taken to ensure that development on previously contaminated land does not
activate or spread contamination. In terms of Policy E(e) of the Core
Strategy the Council will need to be assured that where contamination is
found, development can be built and occupied safely without any adverse
environment or health impacts.
14.8 The submitted Desk Top Study Reports from STM Environmental have
identified that potential pollution linkages have been identified. An intrusive
site investigation is recommended to determine the presence and extent of
contamination on site. This would be secured by condition with remedial
measures attached.
14.9 The Council’s Environmental Protection officer has reviewed the application
and advised that the standard land contamination conditions be applied to
ensure that the future occupants of the development are protected from
adverse contaminated land impacts.
14.10 The proposed development on this basis is therefore acceptable with regards
to land contamination.
15.0 Transport and Highways
15.1 London Plan Policy 6.13 sets out maximum parking standards for
residential dwellings.
15.2 The Intend to Publish Draft London Plan Policy T6.1 states that for sites
within inner London with a PTAL rating of 3 a maximum of 0.25 parking
spaces per dwelling should be provided.
15.3 Core Strategy Policy IM4 (Sustainable Travel) states that ‘developments must
not go above the maximum parking standards set out in the London Plan and
where appropriate should go below these.’ Policy IM(c) requires
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developments supported by a high level of public transport accessibility and
within Controlled Parking Zones (CPZ) to be car free.
Parking and cycle provision
15.4 The site has a PTAL rating of 3 and is not located within a CPZ. Parking in
the area is therefore unrestricted.
15.5 A total of 48 parking spaces are proposed including 8 wheelchair accessible
parking spaces. 17 spaces would be provided within a podium and accessed
from Ridgebrook Road with the remaining spaces spread across the
development off street. The proposed level of parking exceeds Draft
London Plan policy standards which for a development of 80 units and a
PTAL rating of 3 would be 20.
15.6 The submitted transport assessment states that the proposed development
would generate a demand for 52 cars. This is based upon car ownership
levels in areas of Greenwich with a similar density to the application site.
Predicted parking levels would therefore already exceed the maximum
provision allowed by Draft London Plan standards resulting in up to 32
additional cars parked in the area.
15.7 This would not be acceptable and roads closest to the site comprising
Halsbrook Road, Highbrook Road, Bournbrook Road, Ridgebrook Road and
Polebrook Road would potentially see significant increase in parking stress
levels.
15.8 In addition to this as the site is not subject to a CPZ proposed residents
would also be able to park in the area unrestricted potentially further
increasing parking stress levels in the future.
15.9 In acknowledgment of this, whilst the planned parking provision exceeds the
maximum levels, the proposed provision is necessary to accommodate
predicted car ownership levels in combination with a lack of parking
restrictions in the area and is on this basis is acceptable.
15.10 The proposed level of parking on site would fall short of the predicted
demand by 4 spaces however there is sufficient kerb side parking in the area
to accommodate this number with stress levels currently predicted at 48%.
15.11 A car parking management plan would be secured by condition to ensure
that the podium spaces and wheelchair spaces are allocated to residents
appropriately with spaces allocated to wheelchair accessible and family sized
units first.
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15.12 In total 106 secure and covered long-stay cycle parking spaces are proposed
to be provided plus a minimum of four secure short-stay cycle parking
spaces which is in excess of the minimum requirements.
15.13 The cycle parking comprises of 18 two-tier cycle parking racks providing 36
spaces in the secure podium parking area, plus a secure bike locker in each
private ground floor rear garden of the houses (a total of 70 long stay
spaces). A total of two secure Sheffield stands will be provided alongside the
retail unit providing four short stay cycle parking spaces for ease of access
for visitors.
15.14 The following contributions would also be secured by a Directors
Agreement:
• Pedestrian crossing- £72,000
• car club contribution- £24,000
Other contributions related to footway works would be secured at a later
date when the scope of the works can be confirmed, however this cost
would be covered by the applicant.
15.15 Taking into account predicted levels of car ownership the overall proposed
levels of car and cycle provision would be acceptable.
Impact on local road and public transport network
15.16 A transport statement has been submitted in support of the application
which models proposed parking, trip generation and impact on the transport
and highway networks.
15.17 The level of additional vehicle activity would be low throughout the day with
only an additional 20 total two-way vehicle trips (one additional vehicle trip
every 3 minutes) predicted to occur in the worst case peak period 18001900.
15.18 Accordingly. the proposed would not result in an increase in vehicle activity
on the surrounding highway network that will result in conditions harmful to
highway capacity, road safety, or neighbouring amenity.
15.19 Additional train departures in the AM peak period (8am-9am) would
increase by a total of 36 passengers. In the AM peak periods there are a total
of 10 trains which depart to London. The increase would therefore be a
maximum of 3.6 people per train which is considered to be within sufficient
capacity limits for Kidbrooke Station. Bus journeys would increase by 31 in
the AM peak period and 34 journeys in the PM peak period across 4 bus
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services in the vicinity. This is acceptable and TFL have raised no objections
with regards to bus or rail capacity.
15.20 A travel plan would be secured via condition to promote sustainable travel
for future residents and the proposed A1 use.
15.21 Officers are therefore satisfied that the proposed development would not
have a negative impact on local road network and is acceptable with regards
to wider transport impacts.
Deliveries and Servicing
15.22 There is an allocated space to the front of the individual properties for bins,
and bin communal stores will be provided in apartment blocks. Waste and
refuse would be collected from the adjoining road as existing which is
acceptable.
15.23 An indicative loading bay for the A1 use has been proposed on Rochester
Way which is acceptable in principle and full details will be secured as part of
a waste management plan.
15.24 Deliveries generated by the new dwellings will be adequately accommodated
at the kerb side on the adjoining highway as would be the case with all the
neighbouring properties.
15.25 The councils refuse and highways officers have reviewed the delivery and
servicing details and raise no objections. The proposed development is
therefore acceptable with regards to deliveries and servicing.
Conclusion
15.26 In summary, the proposed development would have a minimal impact on
highways due to its low level of parking provision. Overall it is considered
that the proposal has an acceptable impact on transport and accessibility in
accordance with the relevant policies and guidance.
16.0 Environment and Climate Change
Biodiversity and Ecology
16.1 Policy 7.19 of the London Plan (2016), policy OS4 of the Core Strategy
(2010) seek wherever possible to ensure that development makes a positive
contribution to the protection, enhancement, creation and management of
biodiversity.
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16.2 A preliminary Ecological Assessment and Phase 1 habitat survey has been
carried out to determine if there are any protected/notable species
assessment on site.
16.3 The results of the surveys show that the site is dominated by broad-leaved
trees, scrub, amenity grassland, shrub and a hardstanding path. There is as a
result little biodiversity value on site as a result. There would some potential
impact on breeding birds however a condition would be attached to the
application to ensure that clearance of related bramble is carried out in
advance of breeding season or in the presence of a suitably qualified
ecologist.
16.4 A number of measures are proposed to improve biodiversity on site
including use of native species of planting and bat bird and insect boxes. The
proposed 172 new trees would also create significant biodiversity
enhancements in the area.
16.5 Overall the proposed development would result in high levels of biodiversity
enhancement and as the site has low biodiversity value as existing would not
impact any protected species.
16.6 The improved biodiversity measures are acceptable and would result in an
enhancement to the current situation. Full details would be secured by
condition.
Trees
16.7 An arboriculture report has been submitted in support of the application.
The report has been prepared in accordance with document BS5837 Trees
in relation to design, demolition and construction (2012). Trees are
categorized in A, B, C and U values. Category A trees are considered to be
of the highest value, category B of moderate value, category C of a lower
value and category U consisting of trees which are dead, dying or unsuitable
for retention.
16.8 172 new trees are proposed to be planted across the site. 2 trees located on
the corner of Halsbrook Road and the corner of Bournbrook Road would
be removed. Given the level of tree planting proposed however this loss
would be acceptable and the significant enhancement is welcomed.
16.9 No further trees on site would be removed and there are no trees which
are subject to a TPO. Tree protection measures as detailed in the
arboriculture report would also be sufficient to protect existing trees around
the site and are acceptable.
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16.10 Subject to conditions securing the exact type of trees and their location, the
tree planting measures and works are acceptable.
Energy
16.11 The NPPF and the London Plan Policy 5.1 seeks an overall reduction in
carbon dioxide emissions whilst Policy 5.2 and Royal Greenwich Policy E1
state proposals should make the fullest contribution to minimising carbon
dioxide emission in accordance with the energy hierarchy.
16.12 Baseline emissions have been assessed for Building Regulations 2013 Part
L1A and Part L2A. To comply with Royal Greenwich Local Plan and London
Plan policies the domestic component of the proposed scheme will have to
meet zero carbon and the non-domestic a minimum reduction onsite of 35%
in regulated CO2 emissions over Building Regulations 2013 Part L.
16.13 The compliant Part L 2013 base case emissions have been calculated to be or
109% and 37.7% above part L for the domestic and non-domestic
components respectively. Overall this equates to 97% for the development.
This has been achieved by using high performance building fabric, energy
efficient lighting, use of high efficiency air source heat pumps to provide
heating and hot water in both residential and commercial units and PV
panels.
16.14 With regards to renewable technologies solar PV panels are proposed
equating to 290kWp. This is welcomed and would be secured by condition.
16.15 Subject to conditions to secure full energy details the overall energy savings
would be acceptable.
Water Efficiency
16.16 Water efficient sanitary fittings in all residential units targeting an internal
water consumption rate of 105 l/p/s which is in line with the Policy 5.15 of
the London Plan (2016) would be achieved which is welcomed.
16.17 Conditions have been included to secure the above measures.
Conclusion
16.18 Subject to the inclusion of conditions, it is considered that the scheme will
meet the requirements of the relevant policies.
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17.0 Flood Risk
17.1 Policy E2 of the Core Strategy (2014) states that The Royal Borough's
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment must be used to inform development and
reduce flood risk in Royal Greenwich by demonstrating consideration of all
forms of flood risk by preparing flood risk assessments, in line with advice
from the Environment Agency.
17.2 The Environment Agency’s Flood Maps show that the sites lie within the
Flood Zone 1 (low probability flooding). The overall risk of surface water
flooding is low however a small area adjacent to Bournbrook Road as shown
in the below figure is subject to a ‘high’ flood risk of surface water.

Figure 18 Surface water flooding
17.3 Sustainable urban drainage measures including the use of attenuation tanks,
water butts, silt traps, trapped gullies permeable paving and tree planting are
proposed to mitigate against the risk of surface water flooding and also slow
down run off rates.
17.4 The outline drainage strategy has also been reviewed independently and the
measures outlines are acceptable in principle. A condition requiring full
detailed information in respect of surface water drainage has been requested
and will be attached to the application.
17.5 The proposed development is therefore acceptable with regards to flood
risk.
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18.0 Fire safety
18.1 Policy D5 ‘Inclusive Design’ and Policy D12 ‘Fire Safety’ of the Intend to
Publish London Plan (December 2019) seeks for all developments to meet
the highest standards of fire safety and requires all major developments
include the submission of a Fire Statement, which is an independent fire
strategy, produced by a third party, suitably qualified assessor.
18.2 The application is accompanied by a Fire Strategy Report. The report was
assessed against the GLA’s London Plan Guidance Sheet Policy D12(B)
criteria, of which the proposal meets all points in the fire statement checklist
except for the requirement of London Plan Policy D5 (B5) which requires a
fire evacuation lift in all development where lifts are installed.
18.3 The proposed development would achieve an acceptable level of life safety
and be fully compliant with the Functional Requirements of the Building
Regulations 2010.
18.4 Therefore, whilst a fire evacuation lift is not proposed in this case, the
applicant has been able to demonstrate full fire safety compliance with
national building regulations and also meet all local plan requirements
including compliance with Part M4(3) of the Building Regulations. Officers are
as a result satisfied that the proposed development would provide suitable
fire safety measures for future residents and is acceptable in this regard.
19.0 Mayoral Community Infrastructure Levy (MCIL)
19.1 The current application is liable to this Mayoral CIL, however as the
proposal is for affordable housing would be eligible for an exemption. The
A1 shop would be liable for MCIL.
20.0 RBG CIL
20.1 The Royal Borough adopted its Local Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
charging schedule, infrastructure (Regulation 123) list, instalments policy and
exceptional circumstances relief policy on the 25th March 2015 and came
into effect in Royal Greenwich on the 6th April 2015.
20.2 The current application is liable to this requirement, however as the
proposal is for affordable housing would be eligible for an exemption. The
A1 shop would be liable for borough CIL.
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21.0 Directors’ Agreement
21.1 This planning application has been submitted by the Council which is also the
determining local planning authority for the application. Since it is not
possible legally to bind the applicant via a S106 legal agreement, it has been
agreed that as an alternative to this, a letter and memorandum of
understanding between the proper officer representing the housing authority
as owner of the land, and the proper officer representing the local planning
authority, will be agreed, should the planning application receive a resolution
to grant. The letter and memorandum of understanding ‘(Directors’
Agreement)’ will include the contributions and other obligations listed
below.
21.2

The proposal seeks to deliver 100% social rented housing which will meet
those in greatest housing need and take directly from the Council’s waiting
list. In light of the housing authority land and long term funding being
contributed towards delivering a 100% social rented scheme, it requires a
number of benefits in kind or additional funding. This includes council land
for free, grant and right to buy funding and long term subsidy and funding
over a long period by the HRA. This means officers consider that such
contributions carry weight in the overall planning balance of the scheme such
that requirements outlined in the Planning Obligations SPD that would
otherwise have been sought, including employment and skills and cycle
training, are not required in this instance. Given the benefits of a 100%
social rented scheme, the public subsidy being used to deliver it over the
long term, the priority of delivering much needed affordable housing
outweighs such other mitigation. Mitigation measures have focused on those
issues required to ensure a quality scheme and are centred around transport
and sustainability improvements, these are listed below.

21.3

A number of site specific contributions are considered necessary to make
the development acceptable in planning terms, directly related to the
development, and are fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the
development, in line with Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure
Levy Regulations. These contributions, to which the applicant has agreed, are
set out below and will be included in the Directors’ Agreement. These
directly relate to site specific mitigation measures which the applicant has
agreed to and would provide contributions towards in the event that
planning permission is granted.

Affordable Housing
a) Provision of 80 Affordable Housing Units (Social Rent) consisting of the
following mix;
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Social
Rent

1 Bed
12

2 Bed
22

3 Bed
34

4 Bed
12

Total
80

a. The use of the affordable units for the purposes of social rented housing
only and for no other purposes;
b. The occupation criteria for tenants, and
c. Measures to keep service charges for tenants to a minimum.
Transport
• Financial contribution towards car club spaces and payment of
membership for residents of the development for the first five years£24,000
• New pedestrian crossing on Rochester Way £72,000
• Total- £96,000

Other
• Costs associated with other footway works
22.0 Implications for Disadvantaged Groups
22.1 The implications for disadvantaged groups identified below are an integral
part of the consideration of the development and community benefits as set
out in the report:
• Delivery of much needed housing for Borough residents, which includes
onsite affordable housing;
• The securing of an inclusive environment for prospective residents
including 80 social rented units
• Access to and within the development for persons with physical
disabilities including 8 accessible wheelchair units built in compliance
with M4(3)(2)(b)
• Public realm improvements, including enhanced areas of open space.
23.0 Conclusion
23.1 The application is for 80 social rented units including an A1 shop. This would
make a valuable contribution to the delivery of additional housing within
Greenwich, in particular social housing of which there is a significant demand.
23.2 It is also considered that the design of the development will secure a high
quality living environment and complies with the design/ place shaping
principles that have been established to guide the redevelopment of the area.
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23.3 The development will have access to a high quality open including on-site
play facilities for young children and access to private amenity space for
residents.
23.4 The principle of development on green spaces is also supported and
significant enhancements proposed which would mitigate the proposed loss.
23.5 The proposals are therefore acceptable and will make a positive contribution
towards delivering social housing for the borough. Accordingly, it is
recommended that permission be granted for application reference
20/23230/F, in line with Section 1 of this report.
Background Papers:
National Planning Policy Framework (March 2018)
Section 66 and 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act
1990
The London Plan (2016)
Mayors Housing SPG (2016)
Royal Greenwich Local Plan: Core Strategy with Detailed Policies (2014)
Technical Housing Standards – Nationally Described Space Standard (2015)
Accessible London: Achieving an inclusive environment SPG (October 2014)
Report Author:
Tel No.:
Email:

Hoa Vong, Senior Principal Planner
020 8921 2621
hoa.vong@royalgreenwich.gov.uk

Reporting to:

Victoria Geoghegan, Assistant Director Planning & Building
Control
020 8921 4296
victoria.geoghegan@royalgreenwich.gov.uk

Tel No.:
Email:

ITEM NO: 5

